

Case No. 512996

Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Third Department

MARK YONATY,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Appellant,

- against -

JEAN MINCOLLA,

Defendant-Appellant-Respondent.

JEAN MINCOLLA,

Third-Party Plaintiff-Appellant-Respondent,

- against -

RUTHANNE KOFFMAN,

Third-Party Defendant-Appellant-Respondent.

**BRIEF OF LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC. AND
EMPIRE STATE PRIDE AGENDA AS *AMICI CURIAE***

LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
Thomas W. Ude, Jr.
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
IN CONTEMPORARY NEW YORK, IT IS NOT DEFAMATORY PER SE TO DESCRIBE A PERSON AS LESBIAN, GAY OR BISEXUAL.....	5
A. Court decisions from other eras are not dispositive of whether statements incorrectly describing someone as lesbian, gay or bisexual are defamatory per se in the present day.....	6
B. New York public policy respects the rights and relationships of people who are lesbian, gay or bisexual.....	11
1. Court decisions demonstrate that lesbians, gay men and bisexuals are not regarded with the shame, disgrace or odium required to make statements about a person’s sexual orientation defamatory per se.	11
a) United States Supreme Court decisions addressing the rights of lesbians, gay men and bisexuals demonstrate respect.....	11
b) New York Court of Appeals decisions involving the rights of lesbians, gay men and bisexuals demonstrate respect.....	13
c) Decisions of this Court and other New York courts addressing the rights of lesbians, gay men and bisexuals demonstrate respect.	15
2. New York’s statutory law accords respect for lesbians, gay men and bisexuals that is incompatible with deeming an erroneous description of a person’s sexual orientation to be defamatory per se.....	17
3. Executive orders, local laws and private sector actions further refute claims that being identified as lesbian, gay or bisexual is cause for shame or disgrace. ...	19
C. New York public policy requires re-evaluation and rejection of the conclusions in older decisions that it was defamatory per se to “impute homosexuality.”	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albert v. Loksen</i> , 239 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Albright v. Morton</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D. Mass. 2004), <i>aff'd on other grounds sub nom. Amrak Prods., Inc. v. Morton</i> , 410 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2005).....	22, 23
<i>Aronson v. Wiersma</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 592 (1985)	5
<i>Boehm v. Am. Bankers Ins. Group, Inc.</i> , 557 So. 2d 91 (Fla. DCA 1990)	23
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	11
<i>Braschi v. Stahl Assocs. Co.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 201 (1989)	14
<i>Bytner v. Capital Newspaper, Div. of Hearst Corp.</i> , 112 A.D.2d 666 (3d Dep't 1985)	5
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Dally v. Orange Cnty. Publ'ns</i> , 117 A.D.2d 577 (2d Dep't 1986).....	9
<i>Debra H. v. Janice R.</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 576 (2010)	1, 13
<i>Dickerson v. Thompson</i> , 73 A.D.3d 52 (3d Dep't 2010).....	1, 11, 15, 19
<i>Dickerson v. Thompson</i> , 88 A.D.3d 121 (3d Dep't 2011).....	1
<i>Donovan v. Fiumara</i> , 442 S.E.2d 572 (N.C. Ct. App. 1994).....	23
<i>E.B. v. Liberation Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 7 A.D.3d 566 (2d Dep't 2004).....	9

<i>Gallo v. Alitalia-Linee Aeree Italiane-Societa per Azioni</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	9, 10
<i>Godfrey v. DiNapoli</i> , 22 Misc. 3d 249 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 2008)	15
<i>Godfrey v. Spano</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 358 (2009)	1, 14
<i>Golden v. Paterson</i> , 23 Misc. 3d 641 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cnty. 2008)	16, 19
<i>Greenly v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , No. CIV S-06-1775, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35472 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2008).....	23
<i>Hayes v. Smith</i> , 832 P.2d 1022 (Colo. App. 1991).....	23
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338 (2006)	13, 14
<i>Hogan v. Herald Co.</i> , 84 A.D.2d 470 (4th Dep't 1982), <i>aff'd on op. below</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 630 (1982).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Staten Island Advance Newspaper Inc.</i> , 13 Misc. 3d 1215(A), 2004 WL 4986754 (N.Y. City Civ. Ct. Richmond Cnty. July 23, 2004).....	7, 23
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	10
<i>Kimmerle v. N.Y. Evening Journal, Inc.</i> , 262 N.Y. 99 (1933)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Klepetko v. Reisman</i> , 41 A.D.3d 551 (2d Dep't 2007).....	9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Levin v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 484 (2001)	14

<i>Lewis v. N.Y. State Dep't of Civil Serv.</i> , 60 A.D.3d 216 (3d Dep't 2009), <i>aff'd sub nom. Godfrey v. Spano</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 358 (2009)	1, 11, 15, 16
<i>Lieberman v. Gelstein</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 429 (1992)	6, 7, 8, 12
<i>Martinez v. Cnty. of Monroe</i> , 50 A.D.3d 189 (4th Dep't 2008), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 856 (2008)	15
<i>Matherson v. Marchello</i> , 100 A.D.2d 233 (2d Dep't 1984)	6, 8, 9, 21
<i>Matter of Est. of Ranfle</i> , 81 A.D.3d 566 (1st Dep't 2011)	15
<i>Matter of Jacob</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 651 (1995)	14
<i>Mencher v. Chesley</i> , 297 N.Y. 94 (1947)	6, 7, 21
<i>Moricoli v. Schwartz</i> , 361 N.E.2d 74 (Ill. App. Ct. 1977)	23
<i>Nowark v. Maguire</i> , 22 A.D.2d 901 (2d Dep't 1964)	8
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	23
<i>People v. Onofre</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 476 (1980)	13
<i>Privitera v. Phelps</i> , 79 A.D.2d 1 (4th Dep't 1981), <i>abrogated in part by Lieberman v. Gelstein</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 429 (1992)	8
<i>Regehr v. Sonopress, Inc.</i> , No. 2:99CV690K, 2000 WL 33710902 (D. Utah Apr. 14, 2000)	23
<i>Rinaldi v. Holt, Rinehart & Winston, Inc.</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 369 (1977)	5, 16
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	12

<i>Stein v. Trager</i> , 36 Misc. 2d 227 (Sup. Ct. Erie Cnty. 1962)	8
<i>Stern v. Cosby</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sydney v. MacFadden Newspaper Publ'g Corp.</i> , 242 N.Y. 208 (1926)	7, 23
<i>Tourge v. City of Albany</i> , 285 A.D.2d 785 (3d Dep't 2001).....	8

NEW YORK STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

2010 N.Y. Laws 482 § 12	18
2011 N.Y. Laws 95	17
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 79-n	18
N.Y. Educ. Law § 313	18
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296.....	18
N.Y. Penal Law § 485.00 <i>et seq.</i>	18
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2805-q	18
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2965.....	18
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2994-d	18
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 4201.....	18
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 4301.....	18
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 4351.....	18

MISCELLANEOUS

City of Albany, <i>General Licenses: Marriage Licenses and Domestic Partnerships</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.albanyny.org/Businesses/LicensesPermits.aspx	19
--	----

Equality Forum,
Fortune 500 Project, available at
<http://www.equalityforum.com/fortune500/index.cfm>.....20

Gay & Lesbian Leadership Institute,
Openly LGBT Appointed & Elected Officials, available at
http://www.glli.org/out_officials/officials_map20

Rick Karlin,
One 'I Do' for Gay Marriage, Times Union (Albany, N.Y.),
 June 20, 2007, at A117

Letter from the Attorney General to Congress on Litigation Involving
 the Defense of Marriage Act (Feb. 23, 2011), *available at*
<http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2011/February/11-ag-223.html>20

Richard Perez-Pena,
Bruno Agrees on Domestic Partner Benefits, N.Y. Times,
 Jan. 20, 2001, at B4.....19

Joseph Spector,
N.Y. Assembly Passes Same-Sex Marriage Legislation,
 U.S.A. Today, May 13, 2009, *available at* http://www.usatoday.com/news/nation/2009-05-12-ny-gaymarriage_N.htm.....17
